

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

KIMBERLY A. NEGRON, DANIEL PERRY,
COURTNEY GALLAGHER, NINA CUROL,
ROGER CUROL, and BILLY RAY BLOCKER,
JR., Individually and on Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

Civ. A. No. 16-cv-1702 (JAM)

v.

CIGNA CORPORATION, CIGNA HEALTH
AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY and
OPTUMRX, INC.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT CIGNA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. Designing Prescription Drug Benefit.....	3
II. Funding And Administering Prescription Drug Benefits	4
III. Discount Pricing For Sponsors Of Prescription Drug Benefits	6
IV. Plaintiffs’ Motion For Class Certification	8
1. The Class And Subclass Definitions.....	9
2. Putative Class Representatives And Putative Class Members.....	11
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Present Questions Of Law Or Fact Common To The Proposed Classes	13
1. Plan Variations Regarding Class Members’ Prescription Drug Payments Defeat Commonality	14
a. Plans Vary Materially In How They Define Words Central To Plaintiffs’ Theory.....	15
b. Plans Vary Materially In How They Describe “Your Payments”	17
c. Other Plan Variations Are Inconsistent With Plaintiffs’ Theory	18
d. Apparent Ambiguities Would Require Consideration of Extrinsic Evidence	21
2. Plaintiffs Fail To Satisfy Rule 23(a)’s Commonality Requirement With Respect To “Clawbacks”	24
3. Plan Variations Relating To The Standard of Review Applicable To CHLIC’s Plan Language Interpretation Defeat Commonality.....	25
a. Discretionary Authority	25
b. Claims And Appeals Procedures	27
II. Fundamental Intraclass Conflicts Preclude Class Certification.....	29
III. Plaintiffs Cannot Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interests of Class Members	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy Rule 23(b)(2)	34
1. CHLIC Has Not “Acted or Refused to Act On Grounds That Apply Generally To The Class”	34
2. Individualized Issues Defeat Rule 23(b)(2) Certification	36
V. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy Rule 23(b)(3)	38
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Offered A Method For Calculating Damages That Matches Their Liability Theory	39
a. “Clawbacks” Are Not A Proper Measure Of Relief Because They Do Not Measure How Much Class Members Would Have Paid For Prescription Drugs Under Plaintiffs’ Theory	40
b. Mustoe’s Methodology Is Inconsistent With Plaintiffs’ Class Definitions	42
2. Individualized Issues Specific To ERISA Claims Defeat Predominance	43
3. Individualized Issues Specific To State Law Claims Defeat Predominance	44
4. Individualized Issues Specific To RICO Claims Defeat Predominance	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	43
<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014).....	38, 48
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	29, 38
<i>Axiom Inv. Advisors, LLC v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 2018 WL 4253152(LGS) (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2018)	21
<i>Baney v. Eoute</i> , 784 A.2d 132 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001).....	46
<i>Belfiore v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	32, 33, 49
<i>Bentley v. Verizon Bus. Glob., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 1223575 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010)	32
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	14
<i>Bowers v. Jefferson Pilot Fin. Ins. Co.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 578 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	46
<i>Brand v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4279863 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	33
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Chavez v. Plan Benefit Servs., Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2020)	13, 18
<i>Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007)	45
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	12, 38, 39, 40

Conkright v. Frommert,
559 U.S. 506 (2010).....25

DelGreco v. CVS Corp.,
337 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), *aff'd*, 164 F. App'x 75 (2d Cir. 2006).....34

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....35

Des Roches v. Cal. Physicians' Serv.,
320 F.R.D. 486 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....38

Dewey v. Volkswagen,
681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....29

Dobson v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
389 F.3d 386 (2d Cir. 2004).....14

Dwinnell v. Fed. Express Long Term Disability Plan,
167 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Conn. 2016).....14

Easter v. Cayuga Med. Ctr. at Ithaca Prepaid Health Plan,
217 F. Supp. 3d 608 (N.D.N.Y. 2016).....43

Elizabeth W. v. Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc.,
709 F. App'x 724 (2d Cir. 2017)26

Emergency Assoc. of Tampa, P.A. v. Sassano,
664 So.2d 1000 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)46

Estate of Barton v. ADT Sec. Servs. Pension Plan,
820 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)38

Fay v. Oxford Health Plan,
287 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2002).....14, 15, 22

Feifer v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
306 F.3d 1202 (2d Cir. 2002).....14

Fla. Tube Corp. v. MetLife Ins. Co. of Conn.,
603 F. App'x 904 (11th Cir. 2015)25

Foad Consulting Grp., Inc. v. Azzalino,
270 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001)46

Franco v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
299 F.R.D. 417 (D.N.J. 2014).....38, 39, 41

Gelfound v. Metlife Ins. Co. of Conn.,
313 F.R.D. 674 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....46

Gen. Tele. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....31

Georgine v. Amchem Prods.,
83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996).....45

Hall v. LHACO, Inc.,
140 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 1998)37, 44

Halo v. Yale Health Plan,
819 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2016).....27

In re Aetna UCR Litig.,
2018 WL 10419839 (D.N.J. June 30, 2018).....14, 37, 38

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....29

In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011).....8

In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.,
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....29

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)36

In re U.S. Foodservice,
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....46, 48, 49, 50

Johnson v. Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am.,
2013 WL 1249151 (D. Minn. Mar. 26, 2013)29

Korman v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.,
915 F. Supp. 2d 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)37

Krauss v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.,
517 F.3d 614 (2d Cir. 2008).....26

LaFlamme v. Carpenters Local #370 Pension Plan,
212 F.R.D. 448 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)38

Laurent v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP,
945 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2019).....38

Lipstein v. UnitedHealth Grp.,
296 F.R.D. 279 (D.N.J. 2013).....27, 35, 39

Mayer v. Mercy Health Servs., LLC,
2019 WL 527964 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 11, 2019).....43

McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....48, 50

Meidl v. Aetna, Inc.,
2017 WL 1831916 (D. Conn. May 4, 2017).....38

Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.,
500 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007).....40

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,
471 U.S. 724 (1985).....14

Miles v. Principal Life Ins. Co.,
720 F.3d 472 (2d Cir. 2013).....38

N.Y. State Psychiatric Ass’n, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp.,
798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015).....43

Pagan v. NYNEX Pension Plan,
52 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 1995).....25, 26

Peters v. Aetna Inc.,
2019 WL 1429607 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2019).....29, 41

Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors,
209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000)29

Poonawala v. AIG Claim Servs., Inc.,
2006 WL 8436586 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 20, 2006)33

Rajamin v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.,
757 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2014).....25

Rapp v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC,
302 F.R.D. 505 (D. Minn. 2014).....46

Robertson v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.,
2000 WL 33381019 (D. Conn. July 5, 2001)36

Rose v. Long Island R.R. Pension Plan,
828 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1987).....43

Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)46

Schalit v. Cigna Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.,
539 F. Supp. 2d 715 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....43

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.,
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....47

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983).....14

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....35

Stegall v. TML Multistate Intergovernmental Emp. Benefits Pool, Inc.,
2019 WL 4855226 (Tex. Ct. App. Oct. 2, 2019).....45

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC,
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....31

Torres v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
2020 WL 3485580 (N.D. Tex. May 22, 2020)29

Traver v. Lowe’s Home Ctrs., LLC,
2016 WL 880169 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2016).....32

Tschudy v. J.C. Penney Corp., Inc.,
2015 WL 8484530 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2015).....8

United States ex rel. O’Donnell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
822 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2016).....48

United States v. Alkins,
925 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1991).....48

United States v. Hamdi,
432 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005).....15

US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
569 U.S. 88 (2013).....22

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.,
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)29

Wal-Mart, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... passim

<i>Wathor v. Mut. Assur. Adm’rs, Inc.</i> , 87 P.3d 559	44
<i>Wigington v. Hill-Soberg Co., Inc.</i> , 396 So.2d 97 (Ala. 1981).....	46
<i>Zuckerbrod v. Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1996).....	26
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	47
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	47
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	47, 49
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	15, 40
ERISA	passim
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B).....	8, 33, 43
RICO	passim
UCC	46
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1.....	27
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Emp. Bens. Sec. Admin., <i>Benefit Claims Proc. Reg. FAQs</i> at A-7, A-11, https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/faqs/benefit-claims-procedure-regulation	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
